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SILVA FAMILY TREE 
Version 3 � 24 Oct 2015 

of Tanjay, Negros Oriental 
 

which includes members from other clans such as: 
 Capilla 
 Aba 
 Cataal 
 Aguilar 
 Gayo 
 Calumpang 
 etc 

 
INTRODUCTION: 
 
This is one of the standard print-outs of the Family Tree Maker Genealogical Software. 
 
The print-out is generated from data we encoded into the Database from the MSWord files of 
Rene Capilla Gayo, who did the original research and collation of data of the Silva lineage, and 
provided the data to us. These were merged with Database gathered over the years from other 
sources.  
 
Updates are periodically made and posted as evidenced by the version numbers. 
 
Approximated birth years were added based on �guestimates� and interpolation based on logical 
assumptions of marriage age, child-bearing ages and spacing of children..  Where an exact date is 
known, birth years are adjusted accordingly for immediate family members. Still, birth years can 
be significantly off, since the order of birth of siblings could be wrong or some siblings missing. 
 
The Database is a project to trace the inter-relational linkages between major families in the 
Tanjay area, by bloodline and marriage. 
 
The family tree is also available on the internet in the Tribal Pages website with URL below. It is 
an interactive site with various views of family members, as linked into the Genealogical Project 
of about 34,000 names. 
 

http://tanjaygenealogicaldatabase.tribalpages.com/tribe/browse?userid=tanjaygenealogicaldatabase&view=6&pid=6446&ver=26140 

 
The format of the print-out is as follows: 
 

1. Arabic numeral prefix to each name is a unique number for each individual. 
2. Names with a hash # prefix means that the name will appear again in later generations, in 

reference to their children. 
3. Roman numeral prefix is the order of birth for siblings. 
4. Small superscripted numbers indicate generational level of individuals. 
5. Parenthetized names after emboldened name are forebears or bloodline of individual.  
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6. All years shown are estimated date of births (DOB) when prefixed by �about. 
7. Where full names are unknown, XXX or other descriptive word is used. 

 
We enjoin the clan members to make corrections/updates as may deem fit, such as filling in the 
correct names, DOBs, additional children and/or siblings, preferred deletions, etc. If sent back to 
<ferngil@aol.com>, we will update the database and reissue a new printout. 
 
Last portion is the index which lists all the members alphabetically, and their corresponding 
reference number. 
 
Danny Gil,  10/24/15 
 
 

 
 

Descendants of Silva ROOT 
 
 

Generation No. 1 
 

 1.  Silva1 ROOT was born about 1835 in Tanjay. 
  
Children of Silva ROOT are: 
# 2 i. Crisanta2 Silva, born about 1860. 
# 3 ii. Nicolas Silva, born about 1882. 
# 4 iii. Vicenta Silva, born about 1884. 
# 5 iv. Felipe Silva, born about 1886. 
# 6 v. Inocencia Silva, born about 1888. 
 7 vi. Victoriana Silva, born about 1890. 
 
 

Generation No. 2 
 

 2.  Crisanta2 Silva (Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1860.  She married Julio Aba Capilla, 
son of Capilla ROOT.  He was born about 1859. 
  
Children of Crisanta Silva and Julio Capilla are: 
# 8 i. Gabriel "Abing" Silva3 Capilla, born about 1874. 
# 9 ii. Sebastian Silva Capilla, born about 1876 in Tanjay. 
# 10 iii. Florencia Silva Capilla, born about 1878. 
# 11 iv. Antonia Silva Capilla, born about 1900. 
 
 
 3.  Nicolas2 Silva (Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1882.  He married Julia Rosario.  She 
was born about 1883. 
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Children of Nicolas Silva and Julia Rosario are: 
# 12 i. Genoveva Rosario3 Silva, born about 1910. 
# 13 ii. Vicente Rosario Silva, born about 1912. 
# 14 iii. Segundo Rosario Silva, born about 1914. 
 
 
 4.  Vicenta2 Silva (Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1884.  She married Telesforo Aba.  He 
was born about 1882. 
  
Children of Vicenta Silva and Telesforo Aba are: 
 15 i. Macario Silva3 Aba, born about 1905. 
# 16 ii. Florencia Silva Aba, born about 1907. 
# 17 iii. Generoso Silva Aba, born about 1909. 
 
 
 5.  Felipe2 Silva (Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1886.  He married Flaviana Clavicilla.  
She was born about 1888. 
  
Children of Felipe Silva and Flaviana Clavicilla are: 
# 18 i. Velariano Clavicilla3 Silva, born about 1910. 
# 19 ii. Apolinaria Clavicilla Silva, born about 1914. 
# 20 iii. Estanislao Clavicilla Silva, born about 1912. 
 
 
 6.  Inocencia2 Silva (Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1888.  She married Luis Aguilar.  He 
was born about 1886. 
  
Children of Inocencia Silva and Luis Aguilar are: 
# 21 i. Dalmacio Silva3 Aguilar, born about 1910. 
 22 ii. Aureliana Silva Aguilar, born about 1912.  She married Antonio Fernandez; 

born about 1910. 
 
 
 

Generation No. 3 
 

 8.  Gabriel "Abing" Silva3 Capilla (Crisanta2 Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1874.  
He married Eduvidez Saycon.  She was born about 1878. 
  
Children of Gabriel Capilla and Eduvidez Saycon are: 
 23 i. Ceferina Saycon4 Capilla, born about 1902.  She married Roman Canolas; 

born about 1900. 
 24 ii. Emiliana "Eming" Saycon Capilla, born about 1904.  She married Fortunato 

Aguilar; born about 1902. 
 25 iii. Urbana "Banang" Saycon Capilla, born about 1906.  She married Florencio 

Undac; born about 1904. 
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 26 iv. Conrada "Dadang"  Saycon Capilla, born about 1908.  She married Eusebio 
"Sebio" Torres; born about 1906. 

# 27 v. Gaudencio Saycon Capilla, born about 1910. 
 28 vi. Leonila Saycon Capilla, born about 1912. 
 29 vii. Maria "Iyay" Saycon Capilla, born about 1914.  She married Boni Bantaya; 

born about 1912. 
 30 viii. Feliza "Lily" Saycon Capilla, born about 1916.  She married Macario Zerna; 

born about 1914. 
 
 
 9.  Sebastian Silva3 Capilla (Crisanta2 Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1876 in 
Tanjay.  He married Felicidad Lopez Regalado, daughter of Cornelio Regalado and Higina 
Lopez.  She was born 1878 in Tanjay. 
  
Children of Sebastian Capilla and Felicidad Regalado are: 
 31 i. Fructoso Regalado4 Capilla, born about 1902. 
 32 ii. Jesus Regalado Capilla, born about 1905. 
# 33 iii. Jose Regalado Capilla, born about 1908. 
# 34 iv. Encarnacion Regalado Capilla, born 1909 in Tanjay. 
 
 
 10.  Florencia Silva3 Capilla (Crisanta2 Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1878.  She 
married Policarpio Butalid.  He was born about 1877. 
  
Children of Florencia Capilla and Policarpio Butalid are: 
 35 i. Fermina Capilla4 Butalid, born about 1903. 
 36 ii. Corazon Capilla Butalid, born about 1905. 
 37 iii. Joselito "Dodo" Capilla Campomanes, born about 1907. 
 38 iv. Feliza Capilla Butalid, born about 1909.  She married Zosimo XXX; born 

about 1908. 
 39 v. Francisco "Paking" Capilla Butalid, born about 1911. 
 
 
 11.  Antonia Silva3 Capilla (Crisanta2 Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1900.  She 
married Pedro Dael Cata-al, son of Cata-al ROOT.  He was born about 1900. 
  
Children of Antonia Capilla and Pedro Cata-al are: 
# 40 i. Porferio "Poping" Capilla4 Cata-al, born about 1925. 
 41 ii. Constancio Capilla Cata-al, born about 1928; died about 1943. 
 42 iii. Ricardo "Carding" Capilla Cata-al, born about 1930. 
 43 iv. Hermogena "Nening" Capilla Cata-al, born about 1933; died 2008 in Tanjay. 
 44 v. Salustiana "Luz" Capilla Cata-al, born about 1935. 
# 45 vi. Maximo "Max" Capilla Cata-al, born 1937. 
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 12.  Genoveva Rosario3 Silva (Nicolas2, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1910. 
  
Child of Genoveva Rosario Silva is: 
# 46 i. Amada Rosario4 Silva, born about 1912. 
 
 
 13.  Vicente Rosario3 Silva (Nicolas2, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1912.  He married 
XXX WofVicente.  She was born about 1895. 
  
Children of Vicente Silva and XXX WofVicente are: 
# 47 i. Emiliana4 Silva, born about 1920. 
 48 ii. Cesario Silva, born about 1924. 
 
 
 14.  Segundo Rosario3 Silva (Nicolas2, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1914.  He married 
XXX Wof Segundo.  She was born about 1888. 
  
Children of Segundo Silva and XXX Segundo are: 
# 49 i. Angel4 Silva, born about 1910. 
 50 ii. Isidoro Silva, born about 1913. 
 
 
 16.  Florencia Silva3 Aba (Vicenta2 Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1907.  She 
married Simeon Torres.  He was born about 1882. 
  
Child of Florencia Aba and Simeon Torres is: 
 51 i. Girl Silva4 Torres, born about 1900. 
 
 
 17.  Generoso Silva3 Aba (Vicenta2 Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1909.  He 
married Virginia Jara Bao.  She was born about 1888. 
  
Children of Generoso Aba and Virginia Bao are: 
# 52 i. Jose Bao4 Aba, born about 1916. 
# 53 ii. Rosalina Bao Aba, born about 1918. 
 
 18.  Velariano Clavicilla3 Silva (Felipe2, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1910.  He 
married Felomena Oracion.  She was born about 1910. 
  
Children of Velariano Silva and Felomena Oracion are: 
# 54 i. Aurora Oracion4 Silva, born about 1942. 
# 55 ii. Dolores Oracion Silva, born about 1944. 
# 56 iii. Baldomera Oracion Silva, born about 1946. 
# 57 iv. Josefa Oracion Silva, born about 1948. 
 58 v. Vicente Oracion Silva, born about 1950. 
# 59 vi. Manuel Oracion Silva, born about 1952. 
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 19.  Apolinaria Clavicilla3 Silva (Felipe2, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1914.  She 
married XXX Sienes.  He was born about 1902. 
  
Children of Apolinaria Silva and XXX Sienes are: 
 60 i. Gloria Silva4 Sienes, born about 1930. 
 61 ii. Orlando Silva Sienes, born about 1932. 
 
 
 20.  Estanislao Clavicilla3 Silva (Felipe2, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1912.  He 
married XXX WofEstanislao.  She was born about 1912. 
  
Children of Estanislao Silva and XXX WofEstanislao are: 
 62 i. Florentino4 Silva, born about 1935. 
 63 ii. Sotero Silva, born about 1937. 
 
 
 21.  Dalmacio Silva3 Aguilar (Inocencia2 Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1910.  He 
married Francisca Cimafranca.  She was born about 1912. 
  
Children of Dalmacio Aguilar and Francisca Cimafranca are: 
# 64 i. Alberto Cimafranca4 Aguilar, born about 1938. 
# 65 ii. Azucena Cimafranca Aguilar, born about 1940. 
# 66 iii. Arturo Cimafranca Aguilar, born about 1943. 
 
 

Generation No. 4 
 

 27.  Gaudencio Saycon4 Capilla (Gabriel "Abing" Silva3, Crisanta2 Silva, Silva1 ROOT) 
was born about 1910.  He married Juana Gara.  She was born about 1915. 
  
Children of Gaudencio Capilla and Juana Gara are: 
 67 i. Paulita Gara5 Capilla, born about 1941.  She married Victor Magada; born 

about 1941. 
 68 ii. Jovencio Gara Capilla, born about 1943. 
 69 iii. Gaudencio "Didin" Gara Capilla, born about 1946.  He married Afron 

Gimang; born about 1947. 
# 70 iv. Victoria Gara Capilla, born about 1948; died about 2000. 
 71 v. Roberto Gara Capilla, born about 1951. 
 72 vi. Hilaria Gara Capilla, born about 1952. 
 73 vii. Albina Gara Capilla, born about 1954.  She married Wily Balaga; born about 

1952. 
 74 viii. Adriano Gara Capilla, born about 1956. 
 75 ix. Dionesio Gara Capilla, born about 1958.  He married Antonnieta YYY; born 

about 1960. 
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 33.  Jose Regalado4 Capilla (Sebastian Silva3, Crisanta2 Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born 
about 1908.  He married Victoria Catacutan Zacarias.  She was born about 1910. 
  
Children of Jose Capilla and Victoria Zacarias are: 
# 76 i. Rogelio "Toto" Zacarias5 Capilla, born about 1934. 
# 77 ii. Virgincita "Chita" Zacarias Capilla, born about 1936. 
 78 iii. Nicarter "Nicnic" Zacarias Capilla, born about 1938.  He married Lourdes 

Nueque; born about 1940. 
# 79 iv. Jose Chalito "Babyboy" Zacarias Capilla, born about 1940. 
# 80 v. Demosthenes "Nene" Zacarias Capilla, born about 1942. 
# 81 vi. Nelarde Zacarias Capilla, born about 1944. 
 
 
 34.  Encarnacion Regalado4 Capilla (Sebastian Silva3, Crisanta2 Silva, Silva1 ROOT) 
was born 1909 in Tanjay.  She married Mena Agir Gayo, son of Roberto Gayo and Prescilla 
Agir.  He was born about 1909 in Tanjay. 
  
Children of Encarnacion Capilla and Mena Gayo are: 
# 82 i. Enedina "Eden" Capilla5 Gayo, born 1944. 
# 83 ii. Lorna Capilla Gayo, born 1947 in Tanjay. 
# 84 iii. Marlene Capilla Gayo, born 1949. 
# 85 iv. Oscar Capilla Gayo, born 1950. 
# 86 v. Encarmina "Armi" Gayo, born 1951. 
# 87 vi. Reuel Capilla Gayo, born 1952. 
 88 vii. Rene Capilla Gayo, born 1959 in Tanjay. 
 
 
 40.  Porferio "Poping" Capilla4 Cata-al (Antonia Silva3 Capilla, Crisanta2 Silva, Silva1 
ROOT) was born about 1925.  He married Clara P. Villa, daughter of Vicente Villa and 
Catalina Pinili.  She was born about 1921. 
  
Children of Porferio Cata-al and Clara Villa are: 
# 89 i. Cynthia Villa5 Cata-al, born about 1950. 
 90 ii. Clarissa Villa Cata-al, born about 1953. 
 91 iii. Circe Villa Cata-al, born about 1955.  She married Felix Banot; born about 

1953. 
 92 iv. Maria Celeste Cata-al, born about 1957. 
# 93 v. Constantino Villa Cata-al, born about 1961. 
 
 
 45.  Maximo "Max" Capilla4 Cata-al (Antonia Silva3 Capilla, Crisanta2 Silva, Silva1 
ROOT) was born 1937.  He married Remedios Maitim Miraflor.  She was born about 1940. 
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Children of Maximo Cata-al and Remedios Miraflor are: 
# 94 i. Peter Alfred Miraflor5 Cata-al, born 1972. 
# 95 ii. Robert Miraflor Cata-al, born 1973. 
 96 iii. Mary Nathalie Cata-al, born 1974 in Tanjay. 
# 97 iv. Frances Miraflor Cata-al, born about 1977. 
 
 
 46.  Amada Rosario4 Silva (Genoveva Rosario3, Nicolas2, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 
1912.  She married Catalino Dael.  He was born about 1910. 
  
Children of Amada Silva and Catalino Dael are: 
 98 i. Hospicio Silva5 Dael, born about 1932.  He married Osita Silva; born about 

1934. 
# 99 ii. Nicolasa Silva Dael, born about 1934. 
 100 iii. Gloria Silva Dael, born about 1936.  She married Rodolfo Justalero; born 

about 1934. 
 101 iv. Arturo Silva Dael, born about 1938.  He married YYY Gayo; born about 1936. 
 102 v. Rodolfo Silva Dael, born about 1940.  He married Regina Margasinio; born 

about 1942. 
 103 vi. Editha Silva Dael, born about 1941.  She married Florvez Sevilla; born about 

1939. 
 104 vii. Alexander Silva Dael, born about 1943.  He married Joseline Cordero; born 

about 1935. 
 105 viii. Wilfredo Silva Dael, born about 1945. 
 106 ix. Catalino Jr Silva Dael, born about 1947.  He married Jacqueline Bofa; born 

about 1949. 
 
 
 47.  Emiliana4 Silva (Vicente Rosario3, Nicolas2, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1920.  
She married XXX Carabuena.  He was born about 1918. 
  
Children of Emiliana Silva and XXX Carabuena are: 
 107 i. Romeo Silva5 Carabuena, born about 1945. 
 108 ii. Teresita Silva Carabuena, born about 1947. 
 
 
 49.  Angel4 Silva (Segundo Rosario3, Nicolas2, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1910.  She 
married Apolinario Castillo.  He was born about 1908. 
  
Children of Angel Silva and Apolinario Castillo are: 
 109 i. Angel Silva5 Castillo, born about 1935. 
 110 ii. Reynaldo Silva Castillo, born about 1937. 
 111 iii. Ruben Silva Castillo, born about 1939. 
 112 iv. Vicky Silva Castillo, born about 1941. 
 113 v. Florida Silva Castillo, born about 1943. 
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 52.  Jose Bao4 Aba (Generoso Silva3, Vicenta2 Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1916.  
He married Ludivina Banogon, daughter of Bonifacio Banogon and Rufina Pilas.  She was 
born about 1938. 
  
Children of Jose Aba and Ludivina Banogon are: 
 114 i. Elena Banogon5 Aba, born about 1936. 
 115 ii. Noel Banogon Aba, born about 1938. 
 116 iii. Johnny Banogon Aba, born about 1940. 
 117 iv. Emelita Banogon Aba, born about 1942. 
 
 
 53.  Rosalina Bao4 Aba (Generoso Silva3, Vicenta2 Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 
1918.  She married Felix Navarro.  He was born about 1916. 
  
Children of Rosalina Aba and Felix Navarro are: 
 118 i. Rolex Aba5 Navarro, born about 1940. 
 119 ii. Ruel Aba Navarro, born about 1943. 
 
 
 54.  Aurora Oracion4 Silva (Velariano Clavicilla3, Felipe2, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 
1942.  She married Felisimo Mueco.  He was born about 1940. 
  
Children of Aurora Silva and Felisimo Mueco are: 
 120 i. Pedrita Silva5 Mueco, born about 1966. 
 121 ii. Rolando Silva Mueco, born about 1968.  He married Flora Oro; born about 

1970. 
 122 iii. Celso Silva Mueco, born about 1970.  He married Arnulfa Catacutan; born 

about 1972. 
 123 iv. Leonilo Silva Mueco, born about 1972. 
 124 v. Maria Charita Silva Mueco, born about 1974.  She married Melquiades Jr 

Buquiran; born about 1972. 
 
 
 55.  Dolores Oracion4 Silva (Velariano Clavicilla3, Felipe2, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 
1944.  She married Isidro Lope.  He was born about 1942. 
  
Children of Dolores Silva and Isidro Lope are: 
 125 i. Crispiniana Silva5 Lope, born about 1970.  She married Ludovico Cañaverde; 

born about 1968. 
 126 ii. Estanislao Silva Lope, born about 1972.  He married Damian XXX; born 

about 1974. 
 127 iii. Generoso Silva Lope, born about 1974.  He married Teresita YYY; born about 

1976. 
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 56.  Baldomera Oracion4 Silva (Velariano Clavicilla3, Felipe2, Silva1 ROOT) was born 
about 1946.  She married Artemio Vilan.  He was born about 1944. 
  
Children of Baldomera Silva and Artemio Vilan are: 
 128 i. Arsenia Silva5 Vilan, born about 1970. 
 129 ii. Artemio Silva Vilan, born about 1972. 
 130 iii. Alma Silva Vilan, born about 1974. 
 131 iv. Albanito Silva Vilan, born about 1976. 
 132 v. Juanito Silva Vilan, born about 1978. 
 
 
 57.  Josefa Oracion4 Silva (Velariano Clavicilla3, Felipe2, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 
1948.  She married David Jr Chiu.  He was born about 1946. 
  
Child of Josefa Silva and David Chiu is: 
 133 i. David III Silva5 Chiu, born about 1970. 
 
 
 59.  Manuel Oracion4 Silva (Velariano Clavicilla3, Felipe2, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 
1952.  He married Paula Lope.  She was born about 1954. 
  
Children of Manuel Silva and Paula Lope are: 
 134 i. Juanita Lope5 Silva, born about 1978. 
 135 ii. Juditha Lope Silva, born about 1980. 
 136 iii. Veronica Lope Silva, born about 1982. 
 
 
 64.  Alberto Cimafranca4 Aguilar (Dalmacio Silva3, Inocencia2 Silva, Silva1 ROOT) 
was born about 1938.  He married Perla Villaflores Teves, daughter of Florencio Teves and 
Remedios Villaflores.  She was born about 1940. 
  
Children of Alberto Aguilar and Perla Teves are: 
 137 i. Maria Teresa Socorro Teves5 Aguilar, born about 1960. 
 138 ii. Jose Alberto Teves Aguilar, born about 1962. 
 139 iii. Maria Lorena Teves Aguilar, born about 1964. 
 140 iv. Maria Anna Teves Aguilar, born about 1966. 
 141 v. Lorena Aguilar, born about 1968. 
 
 
 65.  Azucena Cimafranca4 Aguilar (Dalmacio Silva3, Inocencia2 Silva, Silva1 ROOT) 
was born about 1940.  She married Romulo Olendo.  He was born about 1938. 
  
Children of Azucena Aguilar and Romulo Olendo are: 
 142 i. Martin Aguilar5 Olendo, born about 1960. 
 143 ii. Ronel Aguilar Olendo, born about 1962. 
 144 iii. Gregorio Francis Aguilar Olendo, born about 1964. 
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 66.  Arturo Cimafranca4 Aguilar (Dalmacio Silva3, Inocencia2 Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was 
born about 1943.  He married Ligaya Fabre.  She was born about 1945. 
  
Children of Arturo Aguilar and Ligaya Fabre are: 
 145 i. Bong Fabre5 Aguilar, born about 1970. 
 146 ii. Arlyn Fabre Aguilar, born about 1972. 
 
 

Generation No. 5 
 

 70.  Victoria Gara5 Capilla (Gaudencio Saycon4, Gabriel "Abing" Silva3, Crisanta2 Silva, 
Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1948, and died about 2000.  She married Adolfo Adaza about 
1977, son of Daniel Adaza and Maria YYY.  He was born about 1946. 
  
Child of Victoria Capilla and Adolfo Adaza is: 
# 147 i. Clifford6 Adaza, born 1978 in Tanjay. 
 
 
 76.  Rogelio "Toto" Zacarias5 Capilla (Jose Regalado4, Sebastian Silva3, Crisanta2 Silva, 
Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1934.  He married Gloria Abay.  She was born about 1936. 
  
Children of Rogelio Capilla and Gloria Abay are: 
 148 i. John Ray Abay6 Capilla, born about 1950. 
 149 ii. Colleen Abay Capilla, born about 1952. 
 
 
 77.  Virgincita "Chita" Zacarias5 Capilla (Jose Regalado4, Sebastian Silva3, Crisanta2 
Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1936.  She married Antonio Calumpang.  He was born 
about 1934. 
  
Children of Virgincita Capilla and Antonio Calumpang are: 
# 150 i. Roderick Capilla6 Calumpang, born about 1961. 
 151 ii. Bambi Capilla Calumpang, born about 1962. 
# 152 iii. Yunan Capilla Calumpang, born about 1963. 
# 153 iv. Rhoannie Capilla Calumpang, born about 1965. 
 
 
 79.  Jose Chalito "Babyboy" Zacarias5 Capilla (Jose Regalado4, Sebastian Silva3, 
Crisanta2 Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1940.  He married Francisca Makait.  She 
was born about 1942. 
  
Children of Jose Capilla and Francisca Makait are: 
 154 i. Caryl Hope Makait6 Capilla, born about 1968. 
 155 ii. Carlyle Faith Makait Capilla, born about 1960. 
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 156 iii. Jose Chalito Jr Makait Capilla, born about 1962. 
 157 iv. Charity Jan Makait Capilla, born about 1964. 
 
 
 80.  Demosthenes "Nene" Zacarias5 Capilla (Jose Regalado4, Sebastian Silva3, Crisanta2 
Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1942.  He married Rhodita Regner.  She was born about 
1944. 
  
Children of Demosthenes Capilla and Rhodita Regner are: 
 158 i. Rhodemie Regner6 Capilla, born about 1968. 
 159 ii. Rodem Lord Regner Capilla, born about 1970. 
 160 iii. Rodem Ann Regner Capilla, born about 1972. 
 161 iv. Rodem Lee Regner Capilla, born about 1974. 
 162 v. Rodem Capilla, born about 1976. 
 
 
 81.  Nelarde Zacarias5 Capilla (Jose Regalado4, Sebastian Silva3, Crisanta2 Silva, Silva1 
ROOT) was born about 1944.  He married Aloida dela Peña.  She was born about 1946. 
  
Child of Nelarde Capilla and Aloida dela Peña is: 
 163 i. Neal JP dela Peña

6 Capilla, born about 1970. 
 
 
 82.  Enedina "Eden" Capilla5 Gayo (Encarnacion Regalado4 Capilla, Sebastian Silva3, 
Crisanta2 Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born 1944.  She married Xerxes Y. Zerna, son of Jovito 
Zerna and Soledad Yaco.  He was born 1940. 
  
Children of Enedina Gayo and Xerxes Zerna are: 
 164 i. Jome Gayo6 Zerna, born 1966.  He married Sheryl Bas; born about 1968. 
 165 ii. Jay Gayo Zerna, born 1972.  He married Evelyn Colina; born about 1974. 
 166 iii. Encarsole "Soly" Gayo Zerna, born 1975.  She married Dennis Go; born about 

1973. 
 
 
 83.  Lorna Capilla5 Gayo (Encarnacion Regalado4 Capilla, Sebastian Silva3, Crisanta2 
Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born 1947 in Tanjay.  She married Demosthenes "Timot" 
Mananquil Ybañez, son of Pacio Ybañez and Charing Mananquil.  He was born 1948 in 

Tanjay. 
  
Children of Lorna Gayo and Demosthenes Ybañez are: 
 167 i. Yvonne Gayo6 Ybañez, born about 1969. 
# 168 ii. Gina Gayo Ybañez, born about 1970. 
 169 iii. Lourdes "Lulu" Gayo Ybañez, born about 1975. 
 170 iv. Dennis Gayo Ybañez, born about 1977. 
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 84.  Marlene Capilla5 Gayo (Encarnacion Regalado4 Capilla, Sebastian Silva3, Crisanta2 
Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born 1949.  She married Eleazar Sta Cruz.  He was born about 
1947. 
  
Children of Marlene Gayo and Eleazar Cruz are: 
 171 i. Michael Gayo Sta6 Cruz, born about 1970. 
 172 ii. Marleiz Gayo Sta Cruz, born about 1972. 
 
 
 85.  Oscar Capilla5 Gayo (Encarnacion Regalado4 Capilla, Sebastian Silva3, Crisanta2 
Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born 1950.  He married Belenda "Belen" Flores, daughter of 
Dovedeato "Tatung" Flores.  She was born about 1952. 
  
Children of Oscar Gayo and Belenda Flores are: 
 173 i. Carleen Flores6 Gayo, born about 1976.  She married Eddie Fernandes; born 

about 1975. 
 174 ii. Percy Jane "Ging-ging" Flores Gayo, born about 1978.  She married Andre 

"Snoopy" Montenegro; born about 1976. 
 175 iii. Justin Flores Gayo, born about 1980. 
 
 
 86.  Encarmina "Armi"5 Gayo (Encarnacion Regalado4 Capilla, Sebastian Silva3, 
Crisanta2 Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born 1951.  She married Pocholo Cordeta.  He was born 
about 1948 in Cebu. 
  
Children of Encarmina Gayo and Pocholo Cordeta are: 
 176 i. Katrina Gayo6 Cordeta, born about 1975. 
 177 ii. Stephanie "Annie" Gayo Cordeta, born about 1977. 
 178 iii. Cholo "Chuck" Gayo Cordeta, born about 1979. 
 
 
 87.  Reuel Capilla5 Gayo (Encarnacion Regalado4 Capilla, Sebastian Silva3, Crisanta2 
Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born 1952.  He married (1) Josephine "Josie" Sevilla about 1975.  
She was born about 1954.  He married (2) Lilibeth Badoy Aboso about 1985.  She was born 
about 1960. 
  
Children of Reuel Gayo and Josephine Sevilla are: 
 179 i. Katheline Sevilla6 Gayo, born about 1976. 
 180 ii. June Elmoer "Jimboy" Sevilla Gayo, born about 1977. 
 181 iii. James Roy Sevilla Gayo, born about 1979. 
 182 iv. Matthew Sevilla Gayo, born about 1981. 
 183 v. Joel Sevilla Gayo, born about 1983. 
 
  
Child of Reuel Gayo and Lilibeth Aboso is: 
 184 i. Merl Aboso6 Gayo, born about 1986. 
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 89.  Cynthia Villa5 Cata-al (Porferio "Poping" Capilla4, Antonia Silva3 Capilla, Crisanta2 
Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1950.  She married Fernando Morales.  He was born 
about 1949. 
  
Children of Cynthia Cata-al and Fernando Morales are: 
 185 i. Malou Cata-al6 Morales, born about 1975.  She married Blair Saceda; born 

about 1973. 
 186 ii. Shayne Cata-al Morales, born about 1977. 
 187 iii. Mel Fernan Cata-al Morales, born about 1979. 
 
 
 93.  Constantino Villa5 Cata-al (Porferio "Poping" Capilla4, Antonia Silva3 Capilla, 
Crisanta2 Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1961.  He married Wilma YYY.  She was born 
about 1962. 
  
Children of Constantino Cata-al and Wilma YYY are: 
 188 i. Daryl6 Cata-al, born about 1987. 
 189 ii. Alex Cata-al, born about 1989. 
 190 iii. Claire Cata-al, born about 1991. 
 191 iv. Felix Consatntino Jr Cata-al, born about 1993. 
 
 
 94.  Peter Alfred Miraflor5 Cata-al (Maximo "Max" Capilla4, Antonia Silva3 Capilla, 
Crisanta2 Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born 1972.  He married Malou Tresquio.  She was born 
about 1974. 
  
Child of Peter Cata-al and Malou Tresquio is: 
 192 i. Irvin Jay Tresquio6 Cata-al, born about 1998. 
 
 
 95.  Robert Miraflor5 Cata-al (Maximo "Max" Capilla4, Antonia Silva3 Capilla, 
Crisanta2 Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born 1973.  He married Jane Maloloy-on.  She was born 
about 1970. 
  
Children of Robert Cata-al and Jane Maloloy-on are: 
 193 i. BJ Anthony Maloloy-on6 Cata-al, born about 1995. 
 194 ii. Marie Antonette Maloloy-on Cata-al, born about 1997. 
 
 
 97.  Frances Miraflor5 Cata-al (Maximo "Max" Capilla4, Antonia Silva3 Capilla, 
Crisanta2 Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1977.  She married Michael Phillip Cortez.  
He was born about 1975. 
  
Child of Frances Cata-al and Michael Cortez is: 
 195 i. Gabriel Cata-al6 Cortez, born about 2000. 
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 99.  Nicolasa Silva5 Dael (Amada Rosario4 Silva, Genoveva Rosario3, Nicolas2, Silva1 
ROOT) was born about 1934.  She married Galicano Barot.  He was born about 1932. 
  
Child of Nicolasa Dael and Galicano Barot is: 
# 196 i. Glenda6 Barot, born about 1960 in Tanjay. 
 
 

Generation No. 6 
 

 147.  Clifford6 Adaza (Victoria Gara5 Capilla, Gaudencio Saycon4, Gabriel "Abing" 
Silva3, Crisanta2 Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born 1978 in Tanjay.  He married Anggie Galanza, 
daughter of Jojo Galanza and Maria Señeris.  She was born 1982 in Tanjay. 
  
Child of Clifford Adaza and Anggie Galanza is: 
 197 i. Nicolle7 Adaza, born 2001 in Tanjay. 
 
 
 150.  Roderick Capilla6 Calumpang (Virgincita "Chita" Zacarias5 Capilla, Jose 
Regalado4, Sebastian Silva3, Crisanta2 Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1961.  He married 
Daisy Olis.  She was born about 1961. 
  
Child of Roderick Calumpang and Daisy Olis is: 
 198 i. Desiree Olis7 Calumpang, born about 1978. 
 
 
 152.  Yunan Capilla6 Calumpang (Virgincita "Chita" Zacarias5 Capilla, Jose Regalado4, 
Sebastian Silva3, Crisanta2 Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1963.  She married Jovencio 
Silva.  He was born about 1962. 
  
Child of Yunan Calumpang and Jovencio Silva is: 
 199 i. Airie Mae "Ai-ai" Calumpang7 Silva, born about 1986. 
 
 
 153.  Rhoannie Capilla6 Calumpang (Virgincita "Chita" Zacarias5 Capilla, Jose 
Regalado4, Sebastian Silva3, Crisanta2 Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1965.  She 
married Joel Cornelio.  He was born about 1962. 
  
Child of Rhoannie Calumpang and Joel Cornelio is: 
 200 i. Jowan Capumpang7 Cornelio, born about 1990. 
 
 
 168.  Gina Gayo6 Ybañez (Lorna Capilla5 Gayo, Encarnacion Regalado4 Capilla, 
Sebastian Silva3, Crisanta2 Silva, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1970.  She married Marcelo 
"Loloy" Alcantara, son of Edilberto Alcantara and Carmenita Tiongson.  He was born about 
1968. 
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Child of Gina Ybañez and Marcelo Alcantara is: 
 201 i. Isaiah7 Alcantara, born about 1992. 
 
 
 196.  Glenda6 Barot (Nicolasa Silva5 Dael, Amada Rosario4 Silva, Genoveva Rosario3, 
Nicolas2, Silva1 ROOT) was born about 1960 in Tanjay.  She married XXX Bongcaron.  He 
was born about 1958. 
  
Child of Glenda Barot and XXX Bongcaron is: 
 202 i. Glendale7 Bongcaron, born 1989. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Index of names:         Listing with names arranged alphabetically, followed by 
                                    reference number.  A name can appear in two 
                                    places, with the individual as a child, then later as a parent. 
                                    Only names of those in the bloodline are shown.  
                                    Spouses or partners are listed further below. 
 
Aba, Elena Banogon - 114 
Aba, Emelita Banogon - 117 
Aba, Florencia Silva - 16 
Aba, Generoso Silva - 17 
Aba, Johnny Banogon - 116 
Aba, Jose Bao - 52 
Aba, Macario Silva - 15 
Aba, Noel Banogon - 115 
Aba, Rosalina Bao - 53 
Adaza, Clifford - 147 
Adaza, Nicolle - 197 
Aguilar, Alberto Cimafranca - 64 
Aguilar, Arlyn Fabre - 146 
Aguilar, Arturo Cimafranca - 66 
Aguilar, Aureliana Silva - 22 
Aguilar, Azucena Cimafranca - 65 
Aguilar, Bong Fabre - 145 
Aguilar, Dalmacio Silva - 21 
Aguilar, Jose Alberto Teves - 138 
Aguilar, Lorena - 141 
Aguilar, Maria Teresa Socorro Teves - 137 
Aguilar, Maria Lorena Teves - 139 
Aguilar, Maria Anna Teves - 140 
Alcantara, Isaiah - 201 
Barot, Glenda - 196 
Bongcaron, Glendale - 202 
Butalid, Corazon Capilla - 36 

Butalid, Feliza Capilla - 38 
Butalid, Fermina Capilla - 35 
Butalid, Francisco �Paking� Capilla - 39 
Calumpang, Bambi Capilla - 151 
Calumpang, Desiree Olis - 198 
Calumpang, Rhoannie Capilla - 153 
Calumpang, Roderick Capilla - 150 
Calumpang, Yunan Capilla - 152 
Campomanes, Joselito �Dodo� Capilla - 37 
Capilla, Adriano Gara - 74 
Capilla, Albina Gara - 73 
Capilla, Antonia Silva - 11 
Capilla, Carlyle Faith Makait - 155 
Capilla, Caryl Hope Makait - 154 
Capilla, Ceferina Saycon - 23 
Capilla, Charity Jan Makait - 157 
Capilla, Colleen Abay - 149 
Capilla, Conrada �Dadang�, Saycon - 26 
Capilla, Demosthenes �Nene� Zacarias - 80 
Capilla, Dionesio Gara - 75 
Capilla, Emiliana �Eming� Saycon - 24 
Capilla, Encarnacion Regalado - 34 
Capilla, Feliza �Lily� Saycon - 30 
Capilla, Florencia Silva - 10 
Capilla, Fructoso Regalado - 31 
Capilla, Gabriel �Abing� Silva - 8 
Capilla, Gaudencio �Didin� Gara - 69 
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Capilla, Gaudencio Saycon - 27 
Capilla, Hilaria Gara - 72 
Capilla, Jesus Regalado - 32 
Capilla, John Ray Abay - 148 
Capilla, Jose Chalito �Babyboy� Zacarias - 79 
Capilla, Jose Chalito Jr Makait - 156 
Capilla, Jose Regalado - 33 
Capilla, Jovencio Gara - 68 
Capilla, Leonila Saycon - 28 
Capilla, Maria �Iyay� Saycon - 29 
Capilla, Neal JP dela Peña - 163 
Capilla, Nelarde Zacarias - 81 
Capilla, Nicarter �Nicnic� Zacarias - 78 
Capilla, Paulita Gara - 67 
Capilla, Rhodemie Regner - 158 
Capilla, Roberto Gara - 71 
Capilla, Rodem Lord Regner - 159 
Capilla, Rodem Ann Regner - 160 
Capilla, Rodem Lee Regner - 161 
Capilla, Rodem - 162 
Capilla, Rogelio �Toto� Zacarias - 76 
Capilla, Sebastian Silva - 9 
Capilla, Urbana �Banang� Saycon - 25 
Capilla, Victoria Gara - 70 
Capilla, Virgincita �Chita� Zacarias - 77 
Carabuena, Romeo Silva - 107 
Carabuena, Teresita Silva - 108 
Castillo, Angel Silva - 109 
Castillo, Florida Silva - 113 
Castillo, Reynaldo Silva - 110 
Castillo, Ruben Silva - 111 
Castillo, Vicky Silva - 112 
Cata-al, Alex - 189 
Cata-al, BJ Anthony Maloloy-on - 193 
Cata-al, Circe Villa - 91 
Cata-al, Claire - 190 
Cata-al, Clarissa Villa - 90 
Cata-al, Constancio Capilla - 41 
Cata-al, Constantino Villa - 93 
Cata-al, Cynthia Villa - 89 
Cata-al, Daryl - 188 
Cata-al, Felix Consatntino Jr - 191 
Cata-al, Frances Miraflor - 97 
Cata-al, Hermogena �Nening� Capilla - 43 
Cata-al, Irvin Jay Tresquio - 192 
Cata-al, Maria Celeste - 92 
Cata-al, Marie Antonette Maloloy-on - 194 
Cata-al, Mary Nathalie - 96 
Cata-al, Maximo �Max� Capilla - 45 
Cata-al, Peter Alfred Miraflor - 94 
Cata-al, Porferio �Poping� Capilla - 40 
Cata-al, Ricardo �Carding� Capilla - 42 
Cata-al, Robert Miraflor - 95 
Cata-al, Salustiana �Luz� Capilla - 44 
Chiu, David III Silva - 133 
Cordeta, Cholo �Chuck� Gayo - 178 

Cordeta, Katrina Gayo - 176 
Cordeta, Stephanie �Annie� Gayo - 177 
Cornelio, Jowan Capumpang - 200 
Cortez, Gabriel Cata-al - 195 
Cruz, Marleiz Gayo Sta - 172 
Cruz, Michael Gayo Sta - 171 
Dael, Alexander Silva - 104 
Dael, Arturo Silva - 101 
Dael, Catalino Jr Silva - 106 
Dael, Editha Silva - 103 
Dael, Gloria Silva - 100 
Dael, Hospicio Silva - 98 
Dael, Nicolasa Silva - 99 
Dael, Rodolfo Silva - 102 
Dael, Wilfredo Silva - 105 
Gayo, Carleen Flores - 173 
Gayo, Encarmina �Armi� - 86 
Gayo, Enedina �Eden� Capilla - 82 
Gayo, James Roy Sevilla - 181 
Gayo, Joel Sevilla - 183 
Gayo, June Elmoer �Jimboy� Sevilla - 180 
Gayo, Justin Flores - 175 
Gayo, Katheline Sevilla - 179 
Gayo, Lorna Capilla - 83 
Gayo, Marlene Capilla - 84 
Gayo, Matthew Sevilla - 182 
Gayo, Merl Aboso - 184 
Gayo, Oscar Capilla - 85 
Gayo, Percy Jane �Ging-ging� Flores - 174 
Gayo, Rene Capilla - 88 
Gayo, Reuel Capilla - 87 
Lope, Crispiniana Silva - 125 
Lope, Estanislao Silva - 126 
Lope, Generoso Silva - 127 
Morales, Malou Cata-al - 185 
Morales, Mel Fernan Cata-al - 187 
Morales, Shayne Cata-al - 186 
Mueco, Celso Silva - 122 
Mueco, Leonilo Silva - 123 
Mueco, Maria Charita Silva - 124 
Mueco, Pedrita Silva - 120 
Mueco, Rolando Silva - 121 
Navarro, Rolex Aba - 118 
Navarro, Ruel Aba - 119 
Olendo, Gregorio Francis Aguilar - 144 
Olendo, Martin Aguilar - 142 
Olendo, Ronel Aguilar - 143 
ROOT, Silva - 1 
Sienes, Gloria Silva - 60 
Sienes, Orlando Silva - 61 
Silva, Airie Mae �Ai-ai� Calumpang - 199 
Silva, Amada Rosario - 46 
Silva, Angel - 49 
Silva, Apolinaria Clavicilla - 19 
Silva, Aurora Oracion - 54 
Silva, Baldomera Oracion - 56 
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Silva, Cesario - 48 
Silva, Crisanta - 2 
Silva, Dolores Oracion - 55 
Silva, Emiliana - 47 
Silva, Estanislao Clavicilla - 20 
Silva, Felipe - 5 
Silva, Florentino - 62 
Silva, Genoveva Rosario - 12 
Silva, Inocencia - 6 
Silva, Isidoro - 50 
Silva, Josefa Oracion - 57 
Silva, Juanita Lope - 134 
Silva, Juditha Lope - 135 
Silva, Manuel Oracion - 59 
Silva, Nicolas - 3 
Silva, Segundo Rosario - 14 
Silva, Sotero - 63 
Silva, Velariano Clavicilla - 18 

Silva, Veronica Lope - 136 
Silva, Vicenta - 4 
Silva, Vicente Rosario - 13 
Silva, Vicente Oracion - 58 
Silva, Victoriana - 7 
Torres, Girl Silva - 51 
Vilan, Albanito Silva - 131 
Vilan, Alma Silva - 130 
Vilan, Arsenia Silva - 128 
Vilan, Artemio Silva - 129 
Vilan, Juanito Silva - 132 
Ybañez, Dennis Gayo - 170 
Ybañez, Gina Gayo - 168 
Ybañez, Lourdes �Lulu� Gayo - 169 
Ybañez, Yvonne Gayo - 167 
Zerna, Encarsole �Soly� Gayo - 166 
Zerna, Jay Gayo - 165 
Zerna, Jome Gayo - 164 

 
 
 
 

 
 
Index of names:         Spouses and partners.  They carry the same number of 
                                     their spouse or partner. 
 
Aba, Telesforo - 4 
Abay, Gloria - 76 
Aboso, Lilibeth Badoy - 87 
Adaza, Adolfo - 70 
Aguilar, Fortunato - 24 
Aguilar, Luis - 6 
Alcantara, Marcelo �Loloy� - 168 
Balaga, Wily - 73 
Banogon, Ludivina - 52 
Banot, Felix - 91 
Bantaya, Boni - 29 
Bao, Virginia Jara - 17 
Barot, Galicano - 99 
Bas, Sheryl - 164 
Bofa, Jacqueline - 106 
Bongcaron, XXX - 196 
Buquiran, Melquiades Jr - 124 
Butalid, Policarpio - 10 
Calumpang, Antonio - 77  
Cañaverde, Ludovico - 125 
Canolas, Roman - 23 
Capilla, Julio Aba - 2 
Carabuena, XXX - 47 
Castillo, Apolinario - 49 
Cata-al, Pedro Dael - 11 
Catacutan, Arnulfa - 122 
Chiu, David Jr - 57 

Cimafranca, Francisca - 21 
Clavicilla, Flaviana - 5 
Colina, Evelyn - 165 
Cordero, Joseline - 104 
Cordeta, Pocholo - 86 
Cornelio, Joel - 153 
Cortez, Michael Phillip - 97 
Cruz, Eleazar Sta - 84 
Dael, Catalino - 46 
Fabre, Ligaya - 66 
Fernandes, Eddie - 173 
Fernandez, Antonio - 22 
Flores, Belenda �Belen� - 85 
Galanza, Anggie - 147 
Gara, Juana - 27 
Gayo, Mena Agir - 34 
Gayo, YYY - 101 
Gimang, Afron - 69 
Go, Dennis - 166 
Justalero, Rodolfo - 100 
Lope, Isidro - 55 
Lope, Paula - 59 
Magada, Victor - 67 
Makait, Francisca - 79 
Maloloy-on, Jane - 95 
Margasinio, Regina - 102 
Miraflor, Remedios Maitim - 45 
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Montenegro, Andre �Snoopy� - 174 
Morales, Fernando - 89 
Mueco, Felisimo - 54 
Navarro, Felix - 53 
Nueque, Lourdes - 78 
Olendo, Romulo - 65 
Olis, Daisy - 150 
Oracion, Felomena - 18 
Oro, Flora - 121 
Peña, Aloida dela - 81 
Regalado, Felicidad Lopez - 9 
Regner, Rhodita - 80 
Rosario, Julia - 3 
Saceda, Blair - 185 
Saycon, Eduvidez - 8 
Segundo, XXX Wof - 14 
Sevilla, Florvez - 103 
Sevilla, Josephine �Josie� - 87 
Sienes, XXX - 19 
Silva, Jovencio - 152 

Silva, Osita - 98 
Teves, Perla Villaflores - 64 
Torres, Eusebio �Sebio� - 26 
Torres, Simeon - 16 
Tresquio, Malou - 94 
Undac, Florencio - 25 
Vilan, Artemio - 56 
Villa, Clara P. - 40 
WofEstanislao, XXX - 20 
WofVicente, XXX - 13 
XXX, Damian - 126 
XXX, Zosimo - 38 
Ybañez, Demosthenes �Timot� Mananquil - 83 
YYY, Antonnieta - 75 
YYY, Teresita - 127 
YYY, Wilma - 93 
Zacarias, Victoria Catacutan - 33 
Zerna, Macario - 30 
Zerna, Xerxes Y. - 82 

 
 


